

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION**

This document relates to:
*The Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Purdue
Pharma L.P., et al.*
Case No. 18-op-45459-DAP

MDL No. 2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DISTRIBUTORS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE NATION’S RICO CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED3

II. THE LANHAM ACT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....5

 A. The Nation Is Not a Proper Plaintiff.6

 B. The Nation Fails To Plead Actionable False Advertising.7

III. THE NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....9

 A. The Negligence Claims Are Barred by Oklahoma Statute.9

 B. The Complaint Fails To Allege a Duty Owed by Distributors to the Nation.....10

 1. No private right of action.10

 2. No negligence *per se*.11

 3. No common-law duty.13

 C. The Complaint Fails Plausibly To Allege that Distributors Breached Any Duty.....15

IV. THE NATION FAILS TO STATE A NUISANCE CLAIM.....15

 A. The Nation Fails To Allege that Distributors Controlled the Instrumentality of the Nuisance.15

 B. The Nation Fails Adequately To Allege a Connection to Land or Interference with a Public Right.16

 1. No connection to property rights.17

 2. No interference with a public right.19

V. THE COMMON LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE ADEQUATELY TO ALLEGE PROXIMATE CAUSATION.21

VI. THE NATION’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM FAILS.....23

VII. THE NATION’S CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM FAILS.25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Acad. of Doctors of Audiology v. Int’l Hearing Soc’y, 237 F. Supp. 3d 644
(E.D. Mich. 2017)6

Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc., 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000).....24

*Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Podiatric
Surgery, Inc.*, 185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1999).....7

Arnett v. Mylan, Inc., 2010 WL 2035132 (S.D. W. Va. May 20, 2010).....5

Best v. AT & T Mobility, LLC, 2015 WL 1125539 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 12, 2015).....7

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant, 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007).....15

City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000),
aff’d, 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)18

Energy Fluids, Inc. v. Cimarex Energy Co., 2008 WL 2404226
(W.D. Okla. June 10, 2008)25

Grubbs v. Sheakley Grp., Inc., 807 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2015).....8

Halpin v. David, 2009 WL 1753759 (N.D. Fla. June 22, 2009).....4

Henry v. Merck and Co., Inc., 877 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1989).....22

Hitch Enters., Inc. v. Cimarex Energy Co., 859 F. Supp. 2d 1249
(W.D. Okla. 2012)25

Hoagland v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co., 2016 WL 3523755
(W.D. Okla. June 22, 2016)12

Holmes v. Sec. Investor Protection Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....21

Interactive Prods. Corp. v. a2z Mobile Office Sols., Inc., 326 F.3d 687
(6th Cir. 2003).....9

Intermountain Stroke Ctr., Inc. v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc., 638 F. App’x
778 (10th Cir. 2016).....8, 9

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)6

NL Indus., Inc. v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc., 650 F. Supp. 1115 (D. Kan. 1986).....4

Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc., 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000).....8

Rewis v. United States, 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....4

Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011).....20

Roadtec, Inc. v. Rd. Sci., LLC, 2013 WL 12123358 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 29, 2013).....7

Steinbeck v. Dollar Thrifty Auto. Grp., Inc., 2008 WL 4279798
(N.D. Okla. Sept. 15, 2008)5

Walkabout v. Midland Funding LLC, 2015 WL 2345308
(W.D. Okla. May 14, 2015)5

Williamson v. Rexam Beverage Can Co., 497 F. Supp. 2d 900 (S.D. Ohio 2007)7

Zagorski v. McAdam, 2014 WL 2982669 (W.D. Okla. July 1, 2014)26

STATE CASES

Brill v. Walt Disney Co., 246 P.3d 1099 (Okla. Civ. App. 2010).....23

Brock v. Thompson, 948 P.2d 279 (Okla. 1997).....26

City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....18, 19

City of McAlester v. Grand Union Tea Co., 98 P.2d 924 (Okla. 1940).....18, 19, 21

City of Tulsa v. Bank of Oklahoma, N.A., 280 P.3d 314 (Okla. 2011)24

Claborn v. Plains Cotton Coop. Ass’n, 211 P.3d 915 (Okla. Civ. App. 2009),
overruled on other grounds by Howard v. Zimmer, Inc., 299 P.3d 463
(Okla. 2013)12

Delbrel v. Doenges Bros. Ford, 913 P.2d 1318 (Okla. 1996)14

Estate of Doyle v. Sprint/Nextel Corp., 248 P.3d 947 (Okla. Civ. App. 2010)14

Estate of Hicks ex rel. Summers v. Urban E., Inc., 92 P.3d 88 (Okla. 2004)5

Fairlawn Cemetery Ass’n v. First Presbyterian Church, U. S. A., 496 P.2d 1185
(Okla. 1972)17

Gaines v. Providence Apartments, 750 P.2d 125 (Okla. 1987)21, 22

Goodall v. City of Clinton, 161 P.2d 1011 (Okla. 1945)19

Howard v. Zimmer, Inc., 299 P.3d 463 (Okla. 2013)12, 13

Hummel v. State, 99 P.2d 913 (Okla. Crim. App. 1940)17

Joyce v. M & M Gas Co., 672 P.2d 1172 (Okla. 1983)22

King v. State, 109 P.2d 836 (1941)17

Larrimore v. Am. Nat’l Ins., 89 P.2d 340 (Okla. 1939)12

Lockhart v. Loosen, 943 P.2d 1074 (Okla. 1997)12

Lowery v. Echostar Satellite Corp., 160 P.3d 959 (Okla. 2007)13, 15

Lumber 2, Inc. v. Ill. Tool Works, Inc., 261 P.3d 1143 (Okla. 2011)5

Meinders v. Johnson, 134 P.3d 858 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005)19

Nichols v. Mid-Continent Pipe Line Co., 933 P.2d 272 (1996)16

Revard v. Hunt, 119 P. 589 (Okla. 1911).....20

Roberson v. Paine Webber, Inc., 998 P.2d 193 (Okla. Civ. App. 1999)26

Rosson v. Coburn, 876 P.2d 731 (Okla. Civ. App. 1994), *overruled on other grounds by Howard v. Zimmer, Inc.*, 299 P.3d 463 (Okla. 2013).....12

Schovanec v. Archdiocese of Okla. City, 188 P.3d 158 (Okla. 2008).....25, 26

Shlirf v. Loosen, 232 P.2d 928 (Okla. 1951).....19

State ex rel. Andersons v. Masheter, 203 N.E.2d 325 (Ohio 1964).....20

State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)20

Territory v. Long Bell Lumber Co., 99 P. 911 (Okla. 1908).....17, 19

Thompson v. Presbyterian Hosp., Inc., 652 P.2d 260 (Okla. 1982)21, 22, 23

Thompson v. Williams, 406 P.3d 599 (Okla. Civ. App. 2017)12

Tucker v. Lam, 313 P.3d 1011 (Okla. Civ. App. 2013)15

Twyman v. GHK Corp., 93 P.3d 51 (Okla. Civ. App. 2004)21

Young v. Bob Howard Auto., Inc., 52 P.3d 1045 (Okla. Civ. App. 2002)13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 1301.74(b)10

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)6, 7, 8

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B)6

18 U.S.C. § 1952.....3

DEA, Aggregate Production Quota History for Selected Substances 2003–2013
(Oct. 2, 2012)2

Donald G. Gifford, *Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort*, 71 U. Cin.
L. Rev. 741 (2003).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)4, 25

Okla. Admin. Code § 475:1-5-111

Okla. Admin. Code § 475:15-1-211

Okla. Stat., Chapter 56, §§ 1-2 (1890).....16

Okla. Stat., Title 15, § 754(2)5

Okla. Stat., Title 50, § 116

Okla. Stat., Title 50, § 219

Okla. Stat., Title 63, § 2-101 *et. seq.*11

Okla. Stat. Title 63, § 2-401(1).....4

Okla. Stat., Title 63, § 2-406(4).....4

Okla. Stat., Title 63, § 2-501.....11

Okla. Stat., Title 63, § 2-503.1h(A)11

Okla. Stat., Title 76, § 57.2(G)10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....19

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Facing Addiction in America: The
Surgeon General’s Report on Alcohol, Drugs, and Health* (2016)2
